UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FORECASTING SPATIAL PATTERN
OF LAND COVER CHANGES USING
CELLULAR AUTOMATA

NUR AISYAH BINTI MOHD BAHARUDIN

Disertation submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics
(Honors)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this disertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. 1t is original and is the results of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic mstitution for any degree or

qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations

for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of Student : Nur Aisyah binti Mohd Baharudin

Student’s ID No 12014896464

Faculty : Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying
Programme : Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Code Programme - AP220

Project Title : Forecasting Spatial Pattern of Land Cover Changes Using Cellular
Automata

Signature

Date : January 2018

Declaration SV

v



ABSTRACT

Land cover changes prediction is important for a better understanding of dynamic
landscape change and consciousness on the sustainable development. Geographical
information system (GIS) and remote sensing have been used in this research as its consider
as the most effective method in order to monitor the changes of the land use and land cover.
The aim of this research is to forecast land use 2020 refer to land cover changes between
year 1997 and 2008 using Cellular Automata (CA) and evaluate it with existing
development planning land use of Perlis for 2020. The prediction of the CA model was
successfully applied into this research by using modelling tools namely Methods of Land
Use Change Evaluation (MOLUSCE plugin in Quantum GIS). The processing involving
two stages which are the data preparation and prediction of land use. For the data land use
of Perlis for year 1997 and 2008 are have been classified into four (4) classes while the
existing planning map for year 2020 as the reference to the prediction also have been
classified equivalent with the land use classes. The validation result of the prediction shows
78% similarity with the existing Development Land Use Planning 2020, which indicates
the validity of the model for the future prediction. In conclusion, based on the behavior of
cells changes using CA method can be a useful tools for government planners to observe

development pattern in this country and enable them to use land source in better way.



CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5
1.6

1.7
1.8
1.9

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5

Research Background
Research Gap
Problem Statement
Aim & Objectives

141 Aim

1.4.2 Objectives
Research Questions
Methodology

1.6.1 Study Area

1.6.2 Data Collection

1.6.3 Data Processing
Significance Of Study
Thesis Structure

Summary

Introduction

Land Use/ Land Cover

Land Use And Land Cover Change
Trends Of Land Use Change
Cellular Automata Model

vii

iii

v

vi

xi

Mo R N = T = S =) SRV T oS

— e i
N = = O

13
13
13
14
14
15



2.6  Modelling In Molusce
2.7 Role Of Gis In Land Use And Land Cover Detection And Prediction
2.8  Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2 Study Area
3.3 Methodology
3.4  Data Collection
3.5 Data Processing
3.5.1 Geometric Correction
3.5.2 Generation Of Slope From Tandem X
3.5.3 Classification Of Land Use
3.5.4 Evaluating Correlation
3.5.5 Calculation Of Area Changes
3.5.6 Train Transition Potential Modelling
3.5.7 Simulation Of Cellular Automata
3.5.8 Vahldation Of Prediction Land Use
3.6  Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS
4.1  Introduction

4.2  Land Use Of Perlis 1997, 2008 And 2020
4.3  Pearson’s Correlation

44  Land Use Change From 1997 To 2008

4.5  Cellular Automata Simulation Model

4.6  Accuracy Of Prediction

4.7  Summary

viii

16
17
18

19
19
19
20
22
27
27
30
30
32
33
35

38
38

39
39
39
44
44
47
49
51



	FORECASTING SPATIAL PATTERNOF LAND COVER CHANGES USINGCELLULAR AUTOMATA
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE:.INTRODUCTION
	1. ] Research Background
	1.2 Research Gap
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim & Objectives
	1.4.1 Aim
	1.4.2 Objectives

	1.5 Research Questions
	1.6 Methodology
	1.6.1 Study Area
	1.6.2 Data Collection
	1.6.3 Data Processing

	1.7 Significance Of Study
	1.8 Thesis Structure
	1.9 Summary

	CHAPTER TWOr.LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Land Use/ Land Cover
	2.3 Land Use And Land Cover Change
	2.4 Trends OfLand Use Change
	2.5 Cellular Automata Model
	2.6 Modelling In Molusce
	2.7 Role Of Gis In Land Use And Land Cover Detection And Prediction
	2.8 Summary

	CHAPTER THREEr.METHODOLOGY
	3.5.1 Geometric Correction
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Study Area
	3.3 Methodology
	3.4 Data Collection
	3.5 Data Processing
	3.5.1 Geometric Correction
	3.5.2 Generation Of Slope From Tandem X
	3.5.3 Classification Of Land Use
	3.5.4 Evaluating Correlation
	3.5.5 Calculation Of Area Changes
	3.5.6 Train Transition Potential Modelling
	3.5.7 Simulation Of Cellular Automata
	3.5.8 Validation Of Prediction Land Use

	3.6 Summary


	CHAPTER FOURr.RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Land Use Of Pedis 1997, 2008 And 2020
	4.3 Pearson's Correlation
	4.4 Land Use Change From 1997 To 2008
	4.5 Cellular Automata Simulation Model
	4.6 Accuracy Of Prediction
	4.7 Summary


