UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FORECASTING SPATIAL PATTERN OF LAND COVER CHANGES USING CELLULAR AUTOMATA

NUR AISYAH BINTI MOHD BAHARUDIN

Disertation submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honors)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this disertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	: Nur Aisyah binti Mohd Baharudin
Student's ID No	: 2014896464
Faculty	: Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying
Programme	: Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)
Code Programme	: AP220
Project Title	: Forecasting Spatial Pattern of Land Cover Changes Using Cellular
	Automata

•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
: January 2018

Declaration SV :

ABSTRACT

Land cover changes prediction is important for a better understanding of dynamic landscape change and consciousness on the sustainable development. Geographical information system (GIS) and remote sensing have been used in this research as its consider as the most effective method in order to monitor the changes of the land use and land cover. The aim of this research is to forecast land use 2020 refer to land cover changes between year 1997 and 2008 using Cellular Automata (CA) and evaluate it with existing development planning land use of Perlis for 2020. The prediction of the CA model was successfully applied into this research by using modelling tools namely Methods of Land Use Change Evaluation (MOLUSCE plugin in Quantum GIS). The processing involving two stages which are the data preparation and prediction of land use. For the data land use of Perlis for year 1997 and 2008 are have been classified into four (4) classes while the existing planning map for year 2020 as the reference to the prediction also have been classified equivalent with the land use classes. The validation result of the prediction shows 78% similarity with the existing Development Land Use Planning 2020, which indicates the validity of the model for the future prediction. In conclusion, based on the behavior of cells changes using CA method can be a useful tools for government planners to observe development pattern in this country and enable them to use land source in better way.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
			LIS	x	
			LIS	ST OF FIGURES	xi
CH	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1			
1.1	Research Background	1			
1.2	Research Gap	2			
1.3	Problem Statement	5			
1.4	Aim & Objectives	6			
	1.4.1 Aim	6			
	1.4.2 Objectives	6			
1.5	Research Questions	7			
1.6	Methodology	7			
	1.6.1 Study Area	9			
	1.6.2 Data Collection	9			
	1.6.3 Data Processing	10			
1.7	Significance Of Study	11			
1.8	Thesis Structure	11			
1.9	Summary	12			
CH	IAPTER TWO:_LITERATURE REVIEW	13			
2.1	Introduction	13			
2.2	Land Use/ Land Cover	13			
2.3	Land Use And Land Cover Change	14			
2.4	Trends Of Land Use Change	14			
2.5	Cellular Automata Model	15			

26	Modelling In Molusce		
2.0	Pole Of Gis In Land Use And Land Cover Detection And Prediction		
2.7	Role Of Ois In Land Ose And Land Cover Detection And Trediction		
2.8	Sun	inary	10
CII	ADTE	D THREE- METHODOLOCY	10
CH	HAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY		12
3.1	Introduction		19
3.2	2 Study Area		
3.3	3 Methodology		20
3.4	Dat	a Collection	22
3.5	Dat	a Processing	27
	3.5.1	Geometric Correction	27
	3.5.2	Generation Of Slope From Tandem X	30
	3.5.3	Classification Of Land Use	30
	3.5.4	Evaluating Correlation	32
	3.5.5	Calculation Of Area Changes	33
	3.5.6	Train Transition Potential Modelling	35
	3.5.7	Simulation Of Cellular Automata	37
	3.5.8	Validation Of Prediction Land Use	38
3.6	Sun	nmary	38
СН	АРТЕ	R FOUR:_RESULT AND ANALYSIS	39
4.1	Intr	oduction	39
4.2	Lar	d Use Of Perlis 1997, 2008 And 2020	39
4.3	Pearson's Correlation		44
4.4	Land Use Change From 1997 To 2008		44
4.5	Cellular Automata Simulation Model		47
4.6	Accuracy Of Prediction		49
4.7	Summary		51